

20-01554

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ANDRES OSWALDO BOLLAT VASQUEZ, individually and as next friend to Luisa Marisol Vasquez Perez de Bollat, and as father and next friend to A.B.; A.B.; LUISA MARISOL VASQUEZ PEREZ DE BOLLAT; JOSE MANUEL URIAS MARTINEZ, individually and as next friend to Rosa Maria Martinez de Urias; ROSA MARIA MARTINEZ DE URIAS; SALOME OLMOS LOPEZ, individually and as next friend to Evila Floridalma Colaj Olmos and J.C.; J.C.; EVILA FLORIDALMA COLAJ OLMOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, senior official in charge of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, senior official in charge of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; DONALD J. TRUMP, President,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES COUNCIL 119
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JENNIFER MARTIN FOSTER
ROBERTO L. DI MARCO
FOSTER, WALKER & DI MARCO, P.C.
350 Main Street, Third Floor
Malden, Massachusetts 02148
(781) 322-3700

MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI
A. ROBERT QUIRK
GEORGE B. FLEMING
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Citizenship
and Immigration Services Council 119*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE MPP IS CONTRARY TO AMERICA’S LONGSTANDING TRADITION OF PROVIDING SAFE HAVEN TO PEOPLE FLEEING PERSECUTION	5
A. America Has Been a Global Leader in Providing Protection to the Persecuted	5
B. The World Is Experiencing Another Wave of Displacement.....	16
C. The MPP Is Part of an Assault on the American Commitment of Providing Safe Haven to the Persecuted.....	16
II. THE MPP CANNOT APPLY TO NONCITIZENS WHO ARE APPREHENDED WITHIN THE UNITED STATES	19
III. THE MPP VIOLATES OUR NATION’S OBLIGATIONS TO NOT RETURN ASYLUM SEEKERS TO WHERE THEY MAY FACE PERSECUTION	21
A. The MPP Inadequately Safeguards Those Who Fear Persecution in Mexico.....	21
B. Mexico Is Not Safe for Most Individuals Seeking Asylum from Persecution in Central America.....	26
IV. THE MPP IS NOT DESIGNED TO REDRESS THE CHALLENGES FACING OUR IMMIGRATION SYSTEM.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartolme v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Colemenar v. I.N.S.</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	21
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	12
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) (Watford, J. concurring)	21, 24
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	24
Statutes and Rules	
8 U.S.C. § 208.9.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 208.14.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1101	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225	19
8 U.S.C. § 1231	13, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1299a	19, 23, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1362	23
Azores Refugee Act	9
Displaced Persons Act of 1948	8
Immigration and Nationality Act	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Immigration and Nationality Act § 208	14
Immigration and Nationality Act § 235	14, 22, 24
Immigration and Nationality Act § 241	15
Refugee Act of 1980	12
Refugee-Escpee Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 639	9
Refugee Relief Act of 1953	8, 9
The Indochinese Immigration and Refugee Act of 1975.....	11
8 C.F.R. 208.30	20
8 C.F.R. § 208.13	23
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	23
8 C.F.R. § 208.30	14, 26
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	15
8 C.F.R. § 235.3	14, 26
8 C.F.R. § 238.1	15
8 C.F.R. § 241.8	15
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31	26
8 C.F.R. § 1240.3	23
83 Fed. Reg. 55934 (Nov. 9, 2018).....	17
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829-45 (Jul. 16, 2019)	17
84 Fed. Reg. 63,994-64,011.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Adolf Eduard Zucker, <i>The Forty-Eighters: Political Refugees of the German Revolution of 1848</i> (1967).....	6
American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee, Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Committee (June 5, 1939), https://archives.jdc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/stlouis_minutesjune-5-1939.pdf	7
Asylum Screenings, BUZZFEED NEWS (Nov. 7, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y5pbuh7h	19
Before the Subcomm. on the Middle East and North Africa of the House Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 114th Cong. 114-115 (2017), http://docs.house.gov/meetings/	16
Bryan L. McDonald, <i>Food Power: The Rise and Fall of the Postwar American Food System</i> 143 (2017).....	8
Carl J. Bon Tempo, <i>Americans at the Gate: The United States and Refugees During the Cold War 70-73</i> (2008)	9
Claire Felter & James McBride, <i>How Does the U.S. Refugee System Work?</i> , Council on Foreign Relations (Feb. 6, 2017), https://www.cfr.org/backgrounders/how-does-us-refugee-system-work	12
Clarence K. Streit, <i>Germans Belittle Results</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 1938, https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1938/07/13/issue.html	7
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988).....	13, 14
Core Values and Guiding Principles for RAIO Employees, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/foia/Core_Valu es_and_Guiding_Principles_for_RAIO_Employees_LP_RAIO.pdf	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
<i>Credible Fear FAQ</i> , USCIS.gov, https://www.uscis.gov/faq-page/credible-fear-faq#t12831n40242 (last accessed June 25, 2019)	26
David W. Haines, <i>Safe Haven? A History of Refugees in America</i> 4 (2010).....	15
David J. Silverman, <i>This Land is Their Land: The Wampanoag Indians, Plymouth Colony, and the Troubled History of Thanksgiving</i> (2019)	6
Deborah Amos, <i>2018 Was Year of Drastic Cuts to U.S. Refugee Admissions</i> , Nat. Pub. Radio, Dec. 27, 2018	17
Determine Migrant Asylum Claims, NBC NEWS (July 29, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y4l2cgx2	18
DHS Notice to Appear Form I-862(updated Jan. 13, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/dhs-notice-appear-form-i-862	20
<i>Evian</i> , Voelkischer Beobachter (July 13, 1938), http://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/german-paper-ridicules-evian-conference	7
Executive Order Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States (Mar. 6, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/executive-order-protecting-nation-foreign-terrorist-entryunited-states-2	17
Gil Loescher & John A. Scanlan, <i>Calculated Kindness: Refugees and America’s Half-Open Door 1945-Present</i> 4-6 (1986)	8
Gregg A. Beyer, <i>Reforming Affirmative Asylum Processing in the United States: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 9 Am. U. Int’l L. Rev. & Pol’y 43 (1994).....	13
Hamed Aleaziz, <i>Under Trump’s New Project, Border Patrol Agents Have Approved Fewer than Half of Asylum Screenings</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Nov. 7, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y5pbuh7h	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Jeremy Dupertuis Bangs, Strangers and Pilgrims, Travellers and Sojourners, Leiden and the Foundations of Plymouth Plantation, vii, 7, 605, 614, 630 (2009).....	5
Joan Fitzpatrick, The International Dimension of U.S. Refugee Law, 15 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 1 (1997)	10
Julia Ainsley, Stephen Miller Wants Border Patrol, Not Asylum Officers, to Determine Migrant Asylum Claims, NBC NEWS (July 29, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y4l2cgx2	18
Maggie Black, The Children and the Nations: The Story of Unicef, 25-35 (1986).....	8
Mark Gibney, Global Refugee Crisis (2d ed. 2010).....	10
Michael D. Shear and Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>U.S. Cuts Refugee Program Again, Placing Cap at 18,000 People</i> , N.Y. Times, Sep. 27, 2019.....	17
Migrant Protection Protocols, Jan. 28, 2019, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2019/2019-01-28-Guidance-for-Implementing-Section-35-b-2-C-INA.pdf	22, 23, 24
<i>Migrant Women</i> , May 4, 2016, United Nations University, https://unu.edu/publications/articles/fleeing-to-mexico-for-safety-the-perilous-journey-for-migrant-women.html	28
No One Wants to Have Them: Fruitless Debates at the Jewish Conference in Evian, Voelkischer Beobachter, (July 13, 1938), http://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/german-paper-ridicules-evian-conference	7
Philip A. Holman, Refugee Resettlement in the United States, in <i>Refugees in America in the 1990s: A Reference Handbook</i> (David W. Haines ed., 1996)	6, 7, 8
Richard Breitman & Alan M. Kraut, <i>American Refugee Policy and European Jewry, 1933-1945</i> , 1-10 (1988).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
U. S. Department of State, <i>Mexico 2018 Human Rights Report</i> , at 1 (Mar. 13, 2019), available at https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/MEXICO-2018.pdf	27, 28
Timothy J. Meagher, <i>The Columbia Guide to Irish American History</i> 77 (2005).....	6
Tom K. Wong, <i>The Politics of Immigration: Partisanship, Demographic Change, and American National Identity</i> 52-53 (2017).....	12
UNHCR, <i>Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2016</i> (June 19, 2017), http://www.unhcr.org/5943e8a34	16
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137	10, 12, 13
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	10
USCIS, Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(C) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols, at 3, Jan. 28, 2019, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2019/	22, 24
USCIS, <i>Refugee Timeline</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/history-and-genealogy/our-history/refugee-timeline	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, About CBP, https://www.cbp.gov/about	18
William A. Spray, et al., <i>Fleeing the Famine, North America and Irish Refugees</i> (Margaret M. Mulrooney ed., 2003)	6
William Bradford, <i>Of Plymouth Plantation</i> (Harold Paget ed. 2006).....	5
Tom K. Wong, <i>The Politics of Immigration: Partisanship, Demographic Change, and American National Identity</i> (2017)	12
